SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING TRINITY CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL ON THE LAUNCH OF THEIR NEW COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM AND A SUCCESSFUL SERVICE FAIR

WHEREAS, Trinity Catholic High School has launched a new community service program, Do Unto Others, extending its commitment to being at the forefront of reinforcing our city's strong tradition to service of others by ensuring all students are taught the value of community service prior to their graduation from high school; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Catholic High School recently held their first annual service fair in September to connect students with local organizations that match their talents, with over 30 organizations in attendance, including religious opportunities from local parishes, civic organizations such as the Ferguson Library, and many other charities including food banks, health care providers, and other vital organizations in the community; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Catholic High School has long supported the local Stamford community in providing for the physical, material, spiritual, and social needs for the most vulnerable members of our community; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Catholic High School strives to cultivate the whole person, intellectually, physically and spiritually, to prepare students for success not only in the classroom but as citizens in the global community; and

WHEREAS, students at Trinity Catholic High School completed over 10,000 hours of community service under the prior community service program during the academic year of 2018-2019; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Catholic High School's new service program will enhance their mission of "encouraging students to meet the challenges of today's society; empowering them to become productive citizens in the global community."

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the 30th Board of Representatives that is acknowledges and congratulates Trinity Catholic High School on the launch of their new service program and a successful service fair.

Approved by the 30th Board of Representatives This 7th day of October, 2019

Matthew Quinones, President	Susan Nabel, Clerk